



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2399 of 1984

Ram Autar And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Devesh Kumar Verma, Ram Pd. Singh, Sushil Dubey
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 92

HON'BLE TEJ PRATAP TIWARI, J.

1. Heard Sri Govardhan Prasad, Advocate holding brief of Sri Devesh Kumar Verma, Learned counsel for the appellants, learned A.G.A for the State and perused the record.
2. As stated by learned Advocate that Sri Devesh Kumar Verma, learned counsel for the appellants is ill, on this ground the case is adjourned for today.
3. List this case on 22.04.2026 in top ten cases under the heading of oldest pending cases in this High Court listed for priority hearing as the instant criminal appeal pertains to year 1984.

(Tej Pratap Tiwari,J.)

April 3, 2026

PS